

1974/4



**THE ROTORUA TROUT FISHING REGULATIONS 1971,  
AMENDMENT NO. 4**

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

**ORDER IN COUNCIL**

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of  
January 1974

Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Fisheries Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

**REGULATIONS**

**1. Title and commencement**—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Rotorua Trout Fishing Regulations 1971, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Rotorua Trout Fishing Regulations 1971\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1974.

**2. Interpretation**—Regulation 2 of the principal regulations (as amended by regulation 4 of the Rotorua Trout Fishing Regulations 1971, Amendment No. 2) is hereby further amended by omitting from the definition of the term “lure” in subclause (1), the words “or natural minnow”, and substituting the word “minnow”.

**3. Form of whole-season, monthly, or weekly licence amended**—(1) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting from Form 1 the words “Men’s whole-season”, and substituting the words “Adult’s whole-season”.

(2) The said Second Schedule is hereby further amended by omitting from Form 1 the words “‘Women’s’ or ‘Children’s’ may be substituted for ‘Men’s’”, and substituting the words “‘Children’s’ may be substituted for ‘Adult’s’”.

\*S.R. 1971/64

Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1971/265

Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1973/18

Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1973/216

**4. Form of day fishing licence amended**—(1) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby further amended by omitting from Form 2 the words “Men’s Day”, and substituting the words “Adult’s Day”.

(2) The said Second Schedule is hereby further amended by omitting from Form 2 the words “‘Women’s’ or ‘Children’s’ may be substituted for ‘Men’s’”, and substituting the words “‘Children’s’ may be substituted for ‘Adult’s’”.

**5. Increased licence fees for women**—The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking the Third Schedule thereto and substituting the Third Schedule set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

### SCHEDULE

#### NEW THIRD SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

#### “THIRD SCHEDULE

Reg. 7

#### LICENCE FEES

Class of Persons to Whom Licences are Issued	Whole-season Licence	Monthly Licence	Weekly Licence	Day Licence
(a) Adults, and any child of 16 years of age or over, unless attending school full time as a pupil .....	\$	\$	\$	\$
(b) Children under 16 years of age or attending school full time as a pupil .....	6.00	3.00	2.00	0.75
	1.00	No Special Licence	No Special Licence	0.30

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

*This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.*

These regulations amend the Rotorua Trout Fishing Regulations 1971 and come into force on the 1st day of July 1974. The definition of the term “lure” is amended so as no longer to include a natural minnow. Men’s and Women’s licences are abolished, and in their place adult licences are issuable at the same licence fee as that at present for a men’s licence.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 January 1974.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.